

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI  
WRIT PETITION NO: 6269 OF 2020**

**Between:**

1. Sankurthi Gangaiah S/o. Hanmanthu,
2. Sankurthi Narsaiah, S/o. Lingaiah,

**Petitioners**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Department of Revenue, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Joint Collector, Jagtial, Jagtial District, Telangana.
3. The Sub - Collector, Jagtial, Jagtial District, Telangana.
4. The Tahsildar, Mallial Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana.
5. Pothani Anjali, W/o. Ravi, Age about 40 years, R/o. Maddutla Village, Mallial Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana. (erstwhile Karimnagar District).
6. Rayilla Mallamma, D/o. Chandraiah, Aged about 65 years, R/o. Godavarikhani, Presently residing at Kamanpur Village, Kamanpur Mandal, Peddapalli District

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI MADAS BHARATH CHANDRA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the order in Revision Petition No. D1/272/2016, dated 07/02/2020 passed by the 2th respondent as being illegal, arbitrary, contrary to law, against the provisions of the A.P. Rights in Land and Pattadar Passbook Act, 1971, and also violation of Articles 21 and 300 - A of the Constitution of India besides violative of principles of natural justice and consequently set aside the same

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri MADAS BHARATH CHANDRA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**You viz:**

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Revenue, State of Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Joint Collector, Jagtial, Jagtial District, Telangana.
3. The Sub - Collector, Jagtial, Jagtial District, Telangana.
4. The Tahsildar, Mallial Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana.
5. Pothani Anjali, W/o. Ravi, Age about 40 years, R/o. Maddutla Village, Mallial Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana. (erstwhile Karimnagar District).
6. Rayilla Mallamma, D/o. Chandraiah, Aged about 65 years, R/o. Godavarikhani, Presently residing at Kamanpur Village, Kamanpur Mandal, Peddapalli District

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2020**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order in Revision Petition No. D1/272/2016, dated 07/02/2020 passed by the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent, pending disposal of WP No. 6269 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

**THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:**

Notice before admission.  
Status quo as on today shall be maintained with regard to the land in question.  
List after Four weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- B.SATYAVATHI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Revenue, State of Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Joint Collector, Jagtial, Jagtial District, Telangana.
3. The Sub - Collector, Jagtial, Jagtial District, Telangana.
4. The Tahsildar, Mallial Mandal, Jagtial District. Telangana.
5. Pothani Anjali, W/o. Ravi, Age about 40 years, R/o. Maddutla Village, Mallial Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana. (erstwhile Karimnagar District).
6. Rayilla Mallamma, D/o. Chandraiah, Aged about 65 years, R/o. Godavarikhani, Presently residing at Kamanpur Village, Kamanpur Mandal, Peddapalli District (1 to 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
7. One CC to SRI. MADAS BHARATH CHANDRA Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG) ,High Court Of Judicature at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. One Spare Copy

**HIGH COURT**

**AKSJ**

**DATED:20/04/2020**

**LIST AFTER FOUR WEEKS.**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.6269 of 2020**

**STATUS QUO**

